

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 10-36094

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION, SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, Inc., and GARY MARBUT
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

STEVE BULLOCK, Montana Attorney General,
Intervenor,

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.,
Attorney General of the United States
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Montana, Missoula Division
The Hon. Donald W. Molloy, Presiding District Judge

APPELLANTS PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Quentin M. Rhoades, Esq.
SULLIVAN, TABARACCI & RHOADES, P.C.
1821 South Avenue West
Third Floor
Missoula, MT 59801
Telephone: (406) 721-9700
qmr@montanalawyer.com

For Appellants

Abby Christine Wright
U. S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE
Civil Division - Appellate Staff
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Room 7252
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-0664
Abby.Wright@usdoj.gov

For Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
1. Appellants enjoy standing because without the Government’s licensing requirement they could immediately begin serving an anxious local marketplace.	11
2. Sovereign immunity is waived pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act.	15
A. Appellants are entitled to APA review because the Government’s decision is a “final agency action.”	15
B. Appellants are entitled to “non-statutory review.” ..	19
3. Commerce Clause jurisprudence changed the very form of American government, reading out dual sovereignty, and stripping from the States all independence of policy or action. Because the jurisprudence opens the door for	

tyranny, it should be overruled, and dual sovereignty restored to the American form of government. 23

A. The powers granted to Congress under the Commerce Clause are now “numerous and indefinite,” and, as compared with the States’ authority, they are no longer “defined and few.” 23

B. The plenary-power case law should be overturned because powerless and dependent States cannot fulfil their intended functions as bulwarks against tyranny. 33

C. The plenary-power case law should be overturned because it indirectly undermines the separation of powers. 40

D. The intermediate scrutiny test should adopted for Tenth Amendment review, which test preemption of the MFFA fails. 42

4. If *Raich* is limited to its facts, and *Stewart II* thereby overruled, Appellants should prevail under the ruling in *Stewart I*. 47

CONCLUSION 57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 61

EXCERPTS OF RECORD ER1-ER 233

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Art. I, II and III, U.S. Const. 23

Art. I, § 1, U.S. Const. 24

Art. I, § 8, U.S. Const. 26,27,31

Art. IV, § 2, U.S. Const. 32

Art. V, U.S. Const. 41,42

Amend. XXVII, U.S. Const. 42

United States Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702. 19

5 U.S.C. § 704 15

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 11

28 U.S.C. § 1331 11, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b). 11

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 20

Federal Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 4, 8, 16

Montana Statutes

Title 30, Chapter 20, Part 1, MONT. CODE ANN. 1
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-20-104 50, 51
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-20-106 50

United States Supreme Court Authorities

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507,
18 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1967) 20,22
Application of Griffiths, 413 U.S. 717, 93 S. Ct. 2851,
37 L. Ed. 2d 910 (1973) 44
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937,
173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009) 17
Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234, 105 S. Ct. 3142,
87 L. Ed. 2d 171 (1985) 36
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289,
99 S. Ct. 2301, 60 L. Ed. 2d 895 (1979) 19
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 117 S. Ct. 1154,
137 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1997) 15-16
Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32, 112 S. Ct. 459, 116 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1991) 21
Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99, 97 S. Ct. 980,
51 L. Ed. 2d 192 (1977) 20
Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238, 56 S.Ct. 855,
80 L.Ed. 1160 (1936) 28

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, ___ U.S. ___,
130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 32, 34, 48

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456, 108 S. Ct. 1910,
100 L. Ed. 2d 465 (1988) 45

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783,
171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008) 43

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179, 93 S. Ct. 739,
35 L. Ed. 2d 201 (1973) 19

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618, 115 S. Ct. 2371,
132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995) 44

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528,
105 S. Ct. 1005, 83 L. Ed. 2d 1016 (1985) 33-34

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195,
162 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) 10, 28, 51

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452, 111 S. Ct. 2395,
115 L. Ed. 2d 410 (1991) 9, 36

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 56

Hammer v. Dagenhart, 247 U.S. 251, 38 S.Ct. 529,
62 L.Ed. 1101 (1918) 28

Heisler v. Thomas Colliery Co., 260 U.S. 245, 43 S.Ct. 83,
67 L.Ed. 237 (1922) 28

Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U.S. 106, 60 S.Ct. 444,
84 L.Ed. 604 (1940) 33

Hill v. Wallace, 259 U.S. 44, 42 S.Ct. 453, 66 L.Ed. 822 (1922) 28

Howard v. Illinois Central R. Co., 207 U.S. 463, 28 S.Ct. 141,
52 L.Ed. 297 (1907) 28

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc., 478 U.S. 221,
106 S. Ct. 2860, 92 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1986) 18

Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848, 120 S. Ct. 1904,
146 L. Ed. 2d 902 (2000) 48, 51

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177,
111 L. Ed. 2d 695 (1990) 15

M'Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316, 4 L. Ed. 579 (1819) 26, 54

Oliver Iron Co. v. Lord, 262 U.S. 172, 43 S.Ct. 526,
67 L.Ed. 929 (1923) 28

Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211, 120 S. Ct. 2143,
147 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2000) 17

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833,
112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992) 40

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365,
138 L. Ed. 2d 914 (1997) 26

Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co., 295 U.S. 330,
55 S.Ct. 758, 79 L.Ed. 1468 (1935) 28

San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1,
93 S.Ct. 1278, 36 L.Ed.2d 16 (1973) 43

Schechter Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495, 55 S.Ct. 837,
79 L.Ed. 1570 (1935) 28

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44,
116 S. Ct. 1114, 134 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1996) 33

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727, 92 S. Ct. 1361,
31 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1972) 17, 19

Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U.S. 455, 110 S. Ct. 792,
107 L. Ed. 2d 887 (1990) 35

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308,
127 S. Ct. 2499, 168 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2007) 17

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C., 520 U.S. 180, 117 S. Ct. 1174,
137 L. Ed. 2d 369 (1997) 44

United States v. Brown, 381 U.S. 437, 85 S. Ct. 1707,
14 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1965) 24

United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100, 61 S. Ct. 451,
85 L. Ed. 609 (1941) 39, 48

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624,
131 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1995) 31, 41, 48, 51-53

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598, 120 S. Ct. 1740,
146 L. Ed. 2d 658 (2000) 26, 28, 31, 46, 48, 51, 53, 55

United States v. Steffens, 100 U.S. 82, 25 L. Ed. 550 (1879) 28

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures
(SCRAP)*, 412 U.S. 669, 93 S. Ct. 2405,
37 L. Ed. 2d 254 (1973) 18

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515, 116 S. Ct. 2264,
135 L. Ed. 2d 735 (1996) 44

Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfof, 286 U.S. 165, 52 S.Ct. 548,
76 L.Ed. 1038 (1932) 28

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765, 771 (2000) 11, 14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746,
105 L. Ed. 2d 661 (1989) 44

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co., 446 U.S. 142, 100 S.Ct. 1540, 64
L.Ed.2d 107 (1980) 45

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111, 63 S.Ct. 82,
87 L.Ed. 122 (1942) 28, 32, 39, 48, 56

Ninth Circuit Authorities

American Fed’n of Gov. Employees Local 1 v. Stone,
502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) 19

Central Ariz. Water Conservation Dist. v. United States EPA, 990 F.2d
1531 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 828 (1993) 13

In Compassion in Dying v. Washington, 79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996)
(rev’d on other grounds *sub nom. Washington v. Gluckburg*,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)) 19

National Audubon Society v. Davis, 307 F.3d 835,
(9th Cir. 2002). 12

Raich v. Gonzales, 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 12-14

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) 31-32, 34

United States v. Alderman, 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009) 29-30

United States v. Dorsey, 418 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) 32

United States v. George, 579 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) 29, 31, 34

United States v. Stewart, 348 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) 29, 51-53

United States v. Stewart, 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006) . . 29, 47, 51-53

Winn v. Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org., 562 F.3d 1002,
(9th Cir. 2009) 2

First Circuit Authorities

Rhode Island Dept. of Environmental Management v. U.S., 304 F.3d 31,
(1st Cir. 2002) 8, 21-22

Seventh Circuit Authorities

Maxon Marine, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs,
39 F.3d 144 (7th Cir.1994) 21

Eleventh Circuit Authorities

Mejia Rodriguez v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec., 562 F.3d 1137,
(11th Cir. 2009) 20

D.C. Circuit Authorities

Dart v. United States, 848 F.2d 217 (D.C.Cir.1988) 20

Other Authorities

Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824) 26

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 176, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) 25, 42

Texas v. White, 7 Wall. 700, 19 L.Ed. 227 (1869) 24

United States v. Dewitt, 9 Wall. 41, 19 L.Ed. 593 (1869) 28

United States v. Waybright, 561 F.Supp.2d 1154
(D. Mont. 2008) 29-31

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub.L. No. 99-570, § 1971, 100 Stat.
3207-59, Title II, Part A, and *National Security Decision Directive 221*,
“Narcotics and National Security” (April 8, 1986) 49

California Compassionate Use Act of 1996, West’s Ann. Cal.
Health & Safety Code § 11362.5 50

Clark Byse & Joseph v. Fiocca, Section 1361 of the Mandamus and
Venue Act of 1962 and “Nonstatutory” Judicial Review of Federal
Administrative Action, 81 Harv. L.Rev. 308, 322 (1967) 21

H.R. Rep. No. 1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954), 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4025,
4552 46, 54

Jay D. Wexler, *Defending the Middle Way: Intermediate Scrutiny As
Judicial Minimalism*, 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 298,
318 (1998) 45, 27

Robert G. Natelson, *The Legal Meaning of ‘Commerce’ in the Commerce
Clause*, 80 *St. John’s L. Rev.* 789, 846 (2006) 27

S. Rep. No. 1866, 89th Cong. 2d Sess. 1 (1966) 46

S. Rep. No. 1097, 9th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1968, 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N.
2112, 2113-14 9, 46, 54

The Federalist Papers, No. 28 (R.A. Ferguson ed. 2006) 37

The Federalist Papers, No. 42 (R.A. Ferguson ed. 2006) 27

The Federalist Papers, No. 45, pp. 292-293 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) . . 25

The Federalist Papers, No. 47 (R.A. Ferguson ed. 2006) 23
